Republic of the Philippines

éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
e PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
__/’_— Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791

Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

November 25, 2022
MEMORANDUM

TO : The Community Environment
and Natural Resources Officer
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

FROM : The Provincial Environment
and Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : LETTER DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2022 FROM NENITA N.
ABACA RE: NOTICE TO VACATE DATED NOVEMBER 7,
2022

Referred is the letter dated November 21, 2022 from Nenita N. Abaca relative the
above subject.

Per letter, Ms. Abaca laid down her arguments relative to the issued “NOTICE TO
VACATE” dated November 7, 2022 directing her to “VOLUNTARILY REMOVE THE
STRUCTURES” that were built and “VACATE THE AREA” of the parcel of land duly
occupied and possessed covered under Land Classification Map (LCM) No. 3400, Project
No. 12-S, certified on October 15, 2015, in violation of certain provisions of PD No. 705,
specifically Section 20 and Section 78 thereof, within thirty (30) days upon receipt
respectively. Further, respectfully requesting your office for consideration of her rights of the
subject area.

In view hereof, you are hereby instructed to review the argumentations of Nenita N.
Abaca for your further appropriate action as addendum to your previous actions on the
matter. Submit report with your comments and recommendations for information and

monitoring purposes.

For information and guidance.

“For the PENRO” f
DAVID F. DALINO

Land Management Officer III,
Chief, Patents Deeds & Permitting Unit
In-Charge Office of the PENRO

Copy Fumished:

The RED, DENR MIMAROPA mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph

The Enforcement Division, DENR MIMAROPA enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com
File/2022-016ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-10693
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Blk-2, lot-5, Kensington Place Sub.
Hagedorn Rd., San Pedro
Puerto Princesa City, 5300, Palawan

21 November 2022
DEM® PENRO
PAL/. Y tt RECO ROS
CENRO-DENR ReCEIVED
CENRO - DENR .
BY: (ﬁ;

M. Rodriguez St., Pob., District-1 OATE:
Brooke’s Point, 5305, Palawan o

Dear CENRO Corpuz:

Greetings! This refers to your “NOTICE TO VACATE”, dated November 07, 2022 (Copy
hereto append for your reference marked as “ANNEX-A1 & A2”), directing the
undersigned to voluntarily REMOVE THE STRUCTURES that we built and VACATE THE
AREA of the parcel of land we occupied and possessed covered under Land
Classification Map (LCM) No. 3400, Project No. 12-S, certified on October 15, 2015, in
violation of certain provisions of P.D. No. 705, specifically Sec. 20 & Sec. 78 thereof,

Thirty (30) Days upon receipt respectively.

Relatively, | was invited to attend a meeting last May 10, 2022 @ 1000H through your
invitation letter dated April 29, 2022, (Copy hereto append for your reference marked as
“ANNEX-B1 & B2”), to discuss my complains against GLECERIO CABALLERO & his
cohorts, through “888 Citizens’ Complaint Hotline, TR No. w20220420-877-36", dated
April 20, 2022, (Copy hereto append for your reference marked as “ANNEX-C1 & C27),
whom entered and took possession over my claimed surveyed lot by means of force,
violence and intimidation by forcibly entering the said area when he was informed of my
possession and occupation, he refused to listen to the timely demand and/or advise to
cease and desist from entering, taking over and possession of the same, and have in fact
caused the caretaker to be manhandled, shoved and pushed around by said person &
his cohorts, (Copies of Bgy. Complaints, Case No. VII-24-15, hereto append for your
reference marked as “ANNEX-D1, D2, D3, & D4").

The undesigned also sent a “Complaint Letter” addressed to MR. FLORENCIO C. DIAZ,
CENRO - DENR Office — Brooke’s Point, Palawan, dated September 01, 2015 reiterating
my previous encroachment of MR. ISIAS BARRAMEDA & his cohorts on the same
subject Area whom | acquired “Possessory Rights, (Copy hereto append for your
reference marked as “ANNEX-E”) & my duly notarized “AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS”, dated
August 07, 2015, deposing and stating the facts how did | acquired said possessory rights
accordingly, supported by duly notarized “AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS” of NEMENCIO
CORPUZ & ESTHER GALICIA, (Copies hereto append for your reference marked as
“ANNEX-F1, F2, F3, & F4”). A copy of the survey map/plan duly signed/attested by
DENR Personnel of the area occupied/claimed by REBOMAFEL O. TAGLE, et. al,
hereto append for your reference marked as “ANNEX-G”,

For clarifications, the undersigned denies fencing on the area for | knew that it's prohibited
by law to fence it without a fencing permit, fences on subdivided areas were done by other
occupants who encroached my claimed area, (Copy of photos hereto append for your
reference marked as “ANNEX-H”). The undersigned together with my family only planted
fruit bearing trees and rice since the beginning up to the present.
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In view hereof, | am respectfully requesting your good Office for consideration of my
possessory rights of the said area. | strongly believed that our government in the near
future shall re-classify the area from Timberland to Alienable & Disposable, in line with
the mandate of E.O. No. 75 of the former PRES. RODRIGO R. DUTERTE, dated
February, 16, 2019. Please guide & help the undersigned to fulfill & comply all government
agencies involved requirements to validate my claim accordingly.

Thank you and upon receipt hereof, please acknowledge this official communication and
action/s taken as requested within the prescribed period in accordance with the provisions
of RA11032, otherwise known as the “Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government

Service Delivery Act of 2018”.

Very truly yours,

|3 p—
NENITﬁ. ABACA

Claimadnt

CP No. +639053008440

Encls : As Stated

Copy furnished : 888 Citizens’ Complaint Hotline

Office of the President
Malacanang, Manila

Office of The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila City

MR. ERIBERTO B. SANOS, CESE
Provincial Environment and National Resources Officer
DENR, PENRO, Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
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“ANNEX - A1”
NOTICE TO VACATE

ViR. GLECERIO CABALLERO

VIR. GLENN C. PEREZ

VIRS. BEVERLY A. PEREZ N )
MRS. NENETA NUEVACUBETA- ABACA
VIRS. NILA MOMO (MR. NEAL G. MOMO)
Siiro Gadsan, Barangay Rio Tuba

Bataraza, Palawan

Sir Madam

It 1s informed that during the actual verification, investigation and projection of the
alleved illegal occupation at Sitio Gadsan, Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza,Palawan by our
personnel on April 26, 2022 they have found out that an area falls within timberland
classification. As per records of this office, It was learned that the area was first claim
occupted by Mr Glecerio Caballero. Further, records show that this office had filed a case
against Mr Glecerio Caballero and other forest land occupants in the area for violation of

Section78 of PD 705 as amended

For further venification and investigation, Ms. Neneta Nuevacubeta- Abaca. Mr. Glenn
Perez and Mrs Beverly Perez, Mr. Glecerio Caballero, and Mr. Neal G. Momo (son of Mrs
“ila Momo) was invited, on May 10, 2022 and August 16, 2022 at CENRO Brooke's Point
for a dialogue/meeting. In that meeting, none of them has legal documents presented

f he > o ~ - )
Further, on the meeting Mr Glecerio Caballero admitted that he was subdivided th
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arca for residennal lots All of them occupted parcel of lot in the area which thev planted
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“ANNEX - A2”
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“ANNEX - B1”

Republic of the Philippines
Department of | nvironment and Natural Resources
T eeesaeawe MIMAROPA Region

R Br ookl' s '()'n'. '.l.“.n

April 29, 2022

MS.NENITANUEVACUBETA ABAC A

Cninang Abaca
Isang makakahikasang pagbat po’

1o poay patunghol sa inyong concerm/rek lamo na ipinaabot sa Oflice of the President
S pamamagnitin ng 88KX Citizens” Complammt Hothine kaugnay sa di-umano’y pagbibigay
Rapangvarthan og DENR kay Ginoong Gleceno Caballero upang pasukin ang iy ong
surveyed Jot sa Swie Gadsan, Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan upang ibenta bilang
restdential fors at gayundin ang di umano’y hindr pagdulog o Kawalan ng aksyon ng
tanpgapan  sa nasabing  reklamo  laban kay Ginoong  Caballero sa  kadahilanang  ang
nababanggit na lupa ay nasasakupan o bahag: ng tmberland arca

Batay sa naging resulta ng pakikipag-ugnavan sa inyo ng mga personnel ng opisina ng
CENRO Brooke's Pomnt at maging ng mga isinagawang berepikasyon ng aming opisina. ang
naturang lupa av napatunayan na nasasakupan o bahagi ng timberland arca at ayon sa ating
umral na batas partikular sa Seksyon 78 ng Presidential Decree no 705 (PD 705 as
imended  ay apimagbabaswal ang pagpasok at pag-okupa ng mga lupamg napapaloob sa
nmberland arca ne walang pahintulot mula sa kmaoukulan at ang sinumang mapatunayang
tahagana ng paglabag ay masarnng mapatawan ng hammpatang parusa Kaugnay mito, nais
naming ipagbigay -alam. na sa kasaluhuyan ay may on-going na kaso laban hay Ginoong

C aballero at ilan pang okupante sa lugar sa paglabag sa nabangit na batas

Gavundin, ang aming opisina ay nakipag-ugnayan na sa tanggapan ng Barangay Rio
fuba kung saan ay napagdesisyonan na Magsasagawa ng imbentaryo ng lahat ng ohupante sa
nasabing lugar bilang imisval na hakbang upang tuluyang masolusy unan ang 1syu Nais din po
naning ipabatid hinawin na base sa aming records ay wala pong natanggap na pormal na
rehlamo ang aming opisina mula sa nyo patunghol sa naturang usapin salungat sa inyong
nababangit sa  myong  concenreklamo  na pinaabot  sa Office ot the President sa

pamamagian ng 888K Ciuzens” Complamnt Hotline

Kaugnay nito. kavo po ay aming maanyayahan sa tanggapan nu DENR CENRO
Brooke s Point sa darnting na Mavo 10, 2022 sa ganap na  1ha-10 ng umaga (10:00 AM)
upang hingin ang inyong pansg at salaysay upang mas mabigyang hinaw ang naturang usapin

M Raddrigues St Poblacion Distnct L Brooke s Pomnt Palawan S305
Mohile Phone Globe 091 7-502-8961
I el oy skyes word W ind
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“ANNEX - B2”

Kavo rin ay pmapay uhan na dalhin ang anumang mga dokumento na inyong taglay para sa
nasabing usapin

Nami po ay umaasa na nabigyvan kavo ng wasto at maayos na umpormasyon’/paanyaya

Maraming salamat po

[ .ubos na gumagalang.

For and in the absence of
The CENRO
FRANKLIN M. AQUINO

F-1H/OIC-DMO IV/PASu, UIGRBS
In-Charge. OfTice of the CENR( ld'

Comy turmshed

1) NR MIMAROPA Regional (i hce }
éd i
DENR Achion Center

acttoneenter @ denr pos ph

I Kol Nav 2022.2502.72022.2300

M Rodrnigucs St Poblacion Distnct 1 Brooke™s Point Palawan S305
Mobile Phone Globe 0917-502-8061
Lol consobrovmespomit adeny pon
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“ANNEX - C1”

= Office of the Presivent

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

"% ‘.’wp.._m-ﬂ-"

8888 Citizens' Complaint Hotline
Ticket Reference Number : W20220420-877-36
Status: Ticket indorsed
Head of Agency : N/A
Agency : Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Agency Address : N/A
Attention (Focal Person) : Maria Matilda A. Gaddi

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 6 ', 5. 2016, may we respectfully transmit the following concern received
through the 8888 Citizens' Complaint Hotline:

Date 20 Apnl 2022
Name of Caller: Nenita Nuevacubeta Abaca
Address: Blk2, lot5 Kensington Place Sub.Hagedorn Rd, San Pedro, Puerto
princesa city (capital), Palawan
Contact Details: 0905 300 8440
N/A
abacancnita@gmail.com
Naturc of call: Complaint Against Government Regulations/processes/services
Subject: Concern Regarding Inaction Of DENR, Palawan To Filed Complaint

Relative To Mr. Glecerio Caballero

Details:

Location/Address: Brooke's Point, Palawan

Nails ko pong ireklamo ang pagbibigay kapangyarihan ng DENR sa taong ¢ Glecerio Caballero upang
pasukin ang aking surveyed lot sa Gadsan, Bgy.. Rio tuba, Bataraza, Palawan. Na si Ginoong Caballero po
ay ibenenta ang aking lote sa mga tao bilang residential lots at wla pong ginawang action ang DENR laban
k Mr. Caballcro sa aking pag dulog ng rcklamo laban dto dahil ito daw po ay timberland. Humihingi po
ako ng tamang action dito dahil si Ginoong Caballero po ay patuloy na idinadaan sa pananakot sa mga
taong pinagbentahan nya ng lote pag di nkakabyad sa knya sa paraang hulugan at ang tao ko po na
naroong nagbabantay ay umalis dahil sa pananakot sa pamamagitan ng pagpapakita ng knyang baril.
Umaasa pi ako na ito'y mabigyan ng tama ng aksiyon.

Marami g Salamat po.

Note: This concern has been lodged through 8888 Website.

Please be reminded of Section 5 of EO No. 6, which states that "a citizen's concern lodged through any of
the communication channels shall have a concrete and specific action within 72 hours from the receipt of
the concern by the proper government agency or instrumentality"”

ANNEXES OF LETTER TO CENRO FROM NENITA N. ABACA
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“ANNEX - C2”

Kindly send your reply directly to the concerned person/entity, copy furnished complaints@8888.gov.ph,
on any action/s taken, citing the above ticket reference number. Thank you very much.

1 “Institutionalizing the 8888 Citizens' Complaint Hotline and Establishing the 8888 Ciuzens’ Complaint Center"”, under the
direction and supervision of the Office of the Executive Secretary.

o ok o ok ol ke o ok o o ok ok ok

*xxwwkseerer e This is an automatically generated email, please do not reply *
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“ANNEX - D17

«o*Y #5.  Republika ng Pilipinas
| )% Lalawigan ng Palawan

'\.\ﬁ/ > Bayan ng Bataraza
T BARANGAY RIO TUBA

---000000Q 00000~~~ —---

TANGGAPAN NG PUNONG BARANGAY

“i.u“?‘ 9—%. Usapin Bgy Big Or-{%b—l-’-l- ) I— tg9-22
Sk G adSa L. L Ukol sa Lgte ' T‘(‘m?&%-:\f

(Mga) Maysumbong o

g:d%wd e mm/

"'\5@ B e Perrer

(Mga) 'pmdqsumbnnq

SUMBONG/REKLAMO

Ako / Kami, sa pamamagitan nito ay naghahain ng sumbong / reklamo laban sa mga ipinagsusumbong na
binabanggit sa itaas dahil sa paglabag sa aking/ aming karapatan at kapakanan sa sumusunod na paraan

HM AOO peoray mhwcw Prabasgat  pp " Lrre fisre
Canilaoq” (alrn W e N C&‘fe MT
’qu G AKSX v, l;qH iy T\«Cm\ A x_

ﬁaﬁwm M\M Mroe DM\KMm MM h&_yf_?

DAHIL DITO, ako/ kami ay namamanhik na ipagkaloob sa akin/amin ang sumusunod na
( mga) kalynasan_ alinsunod sa ba at / o pagkamatwiran .
it % dv“bwb W b A fo\/v rvv»xﬁ(ry, sy

/ ki
Y =l M alo re %MWM ~ M{(aﬂ MPAh
Gl Sy .

- / A L DEe iy
R T Caiaal SQ ;%@%f Ax . } iy o
g {
Ginawa ngayong ika - ___»® N puwanng _Ere~e ,2022

Gurg - WP ITA N - AsKA
¥
ga Maysumbong
Bunn Danr‘v:laq at! agda

s Cii g Gn
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“ANNEX - D27

Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN
Municipality of Bataraza

BARANGAY RIO TUBA
=emme===0 0000000000~ —~------

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

NOTICE OF HEARING

TO: MRS. NENITA N. ABACA

You are hereby required to appear before me on the |54A day of @O)waz‘g
2022 , at 2 v o’clock in the morning/afternoon at Rio Tuba Bgy. Hall for the héaring of

your Complaint.

This 8th day February ,2022

XELSO D. ACOB
Ounoﬁg Barangay
HJA. DORIAM H.;(‘V%JA[UBEDULLA S. DIDIK

Lupon Members

Notified this day of 2022

Complainant/s

ANNEXES OF LETTER TO CENRO FROM NENITA N. ABACA
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“ANNEX - D3”

Hepubhe of the Philppings
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN
Murmeipanty of Bataiazu
BARANGAY RIO TUBA

~~~~~~~ CGO0GOIDOGO0- -~

TANGGAPAN NG LUPONG TAGAPAMAYARA

RONILOD FLORES & ALY VAS TDONDON ABACS sagon Bl VL2448

RTN Coinpound / So. Kayasyasan Rio Tubn Bat  Uho! sus AN PF R STV HED COMPLAINT™

Maysun brong

l.aban kav/ kina-

}_I‘L(_.,s VIS ISATAS BARR Y MY AEDE RES B ARKAME (2}
50 Kay: syasan Tuba &at Paj
inEgsusmoong

PATAWAG

KAY, MR&MRS. ISAVivS 8 ARRAMEDA# ),ti~£}_[._:»’j.i_.)_gj_\‘_.w\}_gg-,_;j_,.l;}
!pvrw‘mw sumbonc-

Sa pamamaagitan rito, Payuy ’umtdwa up a'“'

nyong mya teshigo. sa ika- _ng ?Q_g 2015 sa qanap na ika- 3:00 g whagahapon
sa Rio Tuba Bgy Hall L.'.,dnq .‘-d(}t"m ,am; sumb:ong na gy sa akin, na ang kapya'y

kalakip nito para pamagitanan/ uao#asunm AN KAayo sa inyeno ahts. ng {MQga) may sumhbong

A pamamagitan e, kayo'y binabalaan ro 9 M1 vong pagtangyl © sadyany di
pagharap ).{dng pagtalima sa pagtawao na 15 ay maghiigay g harapatan sa (rmga) may
sumbong wpang  tuwiran kayong ipagsak: ﬁr s2 nukamant tanggaros Ng parmahalocan na doon

<y mahahadiangan kayung magharap ril Kon tm demanda sunga no nabargad na stmbong,

Dersonal E Numsiap sa akm  kasama ang

TUPARIN (TO) at King | ,V‘d!u

pararusahan kayo sa salajg pagltapastangan sa
hukuman Mgayong ika- 4 ng Agoste 20146

RUBEN G/SOLERQ /HJA, ot;Rm MUDA
Lpon M‘;{:ll"’“f

Note 27 Notice

Recs ved by o Date
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“ANNEX - D4”

Republic of the Philippines
Province Patlawan
Municipality of Bataraza
BARANGAY RIO TUBA

00000000000

OFFICE OF THE LUPONG TAGAPAMAYAPA

RONILO P. FLORES Barangay Case No. Vii- 24-15
NENITA N.ABACA For: “AS PER ATTACHED COMPLAINT”

Complainants
Against

MRE&MRS.ISAIAS BARRAMEDA
EDERES BARRAMEDA

Respondey ds

CERTIFICATION TO FILE ACTION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that there was no armnicable settiement reached between the two parties
nvolved on the above-mentioned case, therefore, the corresponding complaint for this case

may now ke filed in court or any concerned otfices

This 5" day of August, 2015.

HON. @OMER’ L. MIANO

PAnong Barangay

Attested by

JOCYIN
Barange

retary

T

Recrived; Mg““ N ) MA(ADM(*,
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“ANNEX - E”

Bgy. San Manuel
Puerto Princesa City
01 September 2015

MR. FLORENCIO C. DIAZ
CENRO

Department of Environment and
Natural Resources

Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Dear Sir:

This is to formally file a COMPLAINT with your office regarding the encroachment
made on the land situated in Cory Village, Rio Tuba, Palawan. [ have brought this matter to
your attention sometime in August 2015 and I now reiterate my Complaint and request for action

on the matter,

Sometime in April 1990 [ acquired possessory rights over a timberland in Cory Village,

Rio Tuba, Palawan. The area of about 15.06 Hectares was surveyed and delineated by the Rio
Tuba Nickel Mining Corporation (RTNMC) on July 1996 with technical description duly
plotted. (Annex “A™). At the time of my possession, the area was an irrigated rice land and

planted with cashew, pineapple, banana mango, calamansi and atis. A small nipa house was
also constructed on the area. Unfortunately, the house burned down and so were other cashew
trees.  However, another house was constructed where my long-time caretaker still resides.

Over a month ago, my caretaker reported that he was harassed by Mr. Isaias Barrameda.
It was then that I learned that Mr. Barrameda and five others (namely: Glenda Fulgencio, Leo
Fulgencio, Alyas “Manoy” Fulgencio, Ben Katakata, and Edison Barrameda, Sr.) have already
encroached into the area over which I have a prior possessory right. My prior possessory right
is duly supported by Affidavits of witnesses who have personal knowledge therof. (Annex B. C.

D).

[ have brought this matter before the Barangay of Rio Tuba. However, Bgy. Captain
Gomer L. Miano has endorsed this matter to your office, as contained in his letter to you on

August 18, 2015. (Annex E).

Hence, I now appeal to your office for immediate action on this matter for the protection

of my rights as prior and long-time possessor of the land.
Thank you.

Respectfully yours,

B

NENITA N. ABACA
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Republic of the Philippines
Province of Palawan
Municipality of Bataraza

“ANNEX - F1”

— e ——
(]
w

AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

I, NENITA N. ABACA, of legal age, married, Filipino citizen and a resident of

Barangay Marangas, Bataraza, Palawan, after having been duly sworn to in accordance
with law, hereby depose and state the following:

1.

~)

10.

11.

That I started working at Poultry and Piggery Project of Rio Tuba Nickel Mining
Corporation situated at Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza. Palawan sometimes on
1983:

That when I was appointed as Regular Employee by RTNMC to be the head of
Poultry and Piggery Project in 1984. I decided to stay in Barangav Rio Tuba.
Bataraza, Palawan;

That while working on the Poultry and Piggery Project of RTNMC. | and my
husband decided to buy a parcel of land situated at Sitio Cory Village. Barangay
Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

That after long search of the land, I have talked to Dr. Gregorio Galicia and her
wife Ester Galicia:

That by circumstance a certain person Albertana Barrameda offer her land
(Timberland) and her right of possession on the land situated at Ba rangay Rio
Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan to me and my husband and on the same time
Albertana Barrameda was the “kasambahay” of Dr.'Gregorio Galicia and Ester
Galicia at there residence situated at Barangay Rio Tuba. Bataraza. Palawan:

That the sale of land to me by Albertana Barrameda was personally known to
Dr. Gregorio Galicia and her wife Ester Galicia and Sgt. Nemencio Corpuz.

That at the time. the Detachment Commander of PNP-Rio Tuba. Bataraza was
SGT. NEMENCIO CORPUZ:

That he was the one who prepared the acknowledgment receipt when I paid the
SEVEN THOUSAND (P7. 000.00) PESOS to Albertana Barrameda and THREE
THOUSAND (P3. 000.00) PESOS to Teresita Sarmiento on April 30 1990

That Rebomafel O. Tagle requested survey of the area including 10 hectares
which I have purchased for Albertana Barrameda;

That RTNMC intended to buy the 10 hectares and there was valuation
assessment on the 10 hectares of land;

That I have planted Cashew, Pineapple. Banana. Mango. Calamansi and Atis
(attached herein the Actual Assessment Inventory of 10 hectares performed by
the RTNMC):

.That I have constructed a permanent house on the 10 hectares:

. That | have caretaker on the land since 2009 up to the present because my

husband suffered from hypertension and stroke. we decided temporarily to stav
in Barangay Bancalaan. Balabac for local therapy (hilot) .

.That I never abandoned my possession on the land;

ANNEXES OF LETTER TO CENRO FROM NENITA N. ABACA
Page 12 of 17



d

“ANNEX - F2”

y 25, 2015 when Isaias Barrameda. son of
her persons without permission from me forcefully.
taker to stop clearing the area:

15 That | was surprised last Jul
Albertana Barrameda and ot
intimidating, threatening my care

16 That when we left Barangay Bancalaan, Balabac, we failed to bring our personal
properties such as washing machine, refrigerator and other alliances. including
our maleta where all the important documents particularly the Acknowledgment
réceipt was placed. We failed to returned to the said place because the medical
doctor who treated my husband recommended to stay in Puerto Princesa City so
that he can easily avail medical treatment and facility for his therapy.

17 That I executed this Affidavit of Merits to attest that the foregoing tacts are true

and correct to my personal knowledge

At Bataraza, Palawan. Philippines this %l_ day of August 2015

NENITA N. ABACA

ffiant
PhilHealth Number: 09-000045989-41

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this f.{ day of August 20 15
in the Municipality of Bataraza. Palawan. Phihppines. Affiant exhibited to me her
competent evidence of 1dentity. known to me 10 be the same person who executed
this instrument and acknowledged to me that the same 1S her own free and

voluntary act and deed.

Doc. No. VA4
Page No. _ .
Book No. . o
Series of 2015
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“ANNEX - F3”

Republic of the Philippines }
Province of Palawan } ss
Municipality of Bataraza }

AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

I. NEMENCIO CORPUZ, retired member of Philippine National Pohice. of legal
age. married, Filipino citizen, incumbent Barangay Kagawad of Barangay Marangas,
Bataraza, Palawan, resident of Barangay Marangas, Bataraza. Palawan. after having
been duly sworn to in accordance with law. hereby depose and state the following:

1 That sometimes on 1990, | was the PNP Detachment Commandoer of 1o Tuba

Bataraza, Palawan;

At that particular time there was no Notary Pubhce i Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza,

N

Yalawan;

3. That being the Detachment Commander of RTN, Bataraza, Palawan, local citizens
ask assistance from me to prepare Acknowledgment Receipt for the payment of Sale
Transaction;

4. That on April 30, 1990 Mrs. Nemta N. Abaca and Albertana Barrameda went to my
office at Pohce Detachment in Barangay Rio Tuba. Bataraza, Palawan requesting (o
prepare Acknowledgment Receipt for the sale of a parcel of land more or les= 10
hectares including all the improvements theremn m the amount of SEVIEN
THOUSAND (P7. 000.00)PESOS to Albertana Barrameda and THREE THOUSAND
(3. 000.00) PESOS to Terexita Sarmiento:

5. That on the Acknowledgment Receipt on the sale of 10 hectares between Nemta N
Abaca. Albertana Barrameda and Teresita Sarmiento. | was the witness:

G That after the sale. Mrs, Nenita No Abaca visited me at my oflfice and told me
rogarding her peaceful possession of the land:

7. That | left Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan sometimes on 1995 bhecause of my
retirement from PNP;

8. That I confirm and affirm that Nenita N. Abaca have purchased from Albertana
Barrameda the 10 hectares of parcel of land situated at Sitio Cory Village. Barangay
Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan and Teresita Sarmiento:

9 That | oxecuted this Affidavit of Merit= to attest that the foregomg facts are trae and
correct to my personal knowledge

At Bataraza, Palawan, Phaihppimes, this dyy of Augu=t 2015
NEMENCIQ Uz
Affiant

Semar cah 22 (O 4o- 00 481

v the Nlumicpaliny
i v known
© ~ame 1=

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 10 betore me this 1&1];:_\ ol \ugusg.
ol Bataraza. Palawan. Phaihppimes. Affiant extibited 1o me hhrmnpu
1o me 1o be the same person who executed this instrument g ;
his own free and voluntary act and deed -

Doc No

Page No. .
Hook No.
Series of 2015

0. R L a3 738
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Republic of the Philippines }
Province of Palawan } ss
Municipality of Bataraza }

AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

I, ESTHER GALICIA, of legal age, married, Filipino citizen, resident of

Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan, after having been duly sworn to in accordance
with law, hereby depose and state the following:

1.

o

6.

That 1 am married to Dr. Gregorio Galicia, retired Medical Doctor of RTNMC
Hospital;

That also I and my husband are pioneer of Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza,
Palawan:

That being the wife of Dr. Gregorio Galicia, I meet the employees of RTNMC;

That | know for the fact that Albertana Barrameda who have consulted us before
<he sold her 10 hectares to Nenita N. Abaca;

That also I know for the fact that Nenita N. Abaca was the head of Poultry and
Piggery Project of RTNMC at Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan on the
year 1990, paid SEVEN THOUSAND (P7, 000.00) PESOS to Albertana

Barrameda and THREE THOUSAND (P3, 000.00) PESOS to Teresita

Sarmiento;

That | confirm and affirm that Nenita N. Abaca have purchased from Albertana
Barrameda the 10 hectares of parcel of land situated at Sitio Cory Village, Barangay
Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan and Teresita Sarmiento;

That [ executed this Affidavit of Merits to attest that the foregoing facts are true and
correct 1o my personal knowledge.

At Bataraza, Palawan, Philippines, this —(Jﬂl day of August 2015.
, [0
EST GALICIA
. Affapt,

T
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 1o before me this l day of August 2015 n the Municipalivy

of Bataraza. Palawan. Philippines. Affiant exhibited to me her competent evy > of identity.
known to me to be the same person who executed this instrument and ackxOwledged to me that the

same is her own free and voluntary act and deed.

Doe No ( !I :
Page No. __ °© z

Book No.
Series of 2015
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